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Overview
The Eddy County Zoning Ordinances provide for five reasons the Zoning Commission may grant a variance. They are:
1. To reduce not by more than 20% of the applicable requirements for lot area and lot width. 
2. To reduce the applicable off-street parking or loading facilities by no more than 50% of the requirements. 
3. To permit the use of the lot of record if it is smaller than the minimum size required by the ordinances. 
4. To permit roof alterations to provide additional windows, headroom or area for occupancy of a third level. 
5. To permit conversion of an existing building to a permitted residential use provided that it shall not conflict with the standards cited in Eddy County Zoning Ordinances § 8.3.5 or 8.3.6.

The Zoning Commission shall not grant a variance for any yard setback less than the yard or setback requirements in the Zoning Ordinances, which provided that the minimum setback of a non-farm structure shall be 100 feet from any public road right-of-way and 50 feet from any lot line of any lot of record. 

Additionally, the Commission may grant a variance for a hardship exception in which strict compliance would result in extraordinary hardship to the landowner, or adversely affect the public welfare, or obstruct the goals and objectives of the Eddy County Zoning Ordinances. If this option is sought, the applicant must show that: 

1. The hardship, which motivates the request for variance, is related to the size, shape, or topography of the lot or tract or some other physical feature that deprives the landowner of a reasonable use of the property. 
2. The hardship is unique to the property in question and not a common condition experienced by other landowners in the area. 
3. Granting the variance will not give any special rights or privileges to the applicant that are not already enjoyed by other landowners in the area. 
4. The hardship has not been created by the applicant or by anyone acting on the applicant’s behalf. 
5. Granting the variance will have no adverse effect on the neighbors of the property in questions or Eddy County in general. 
6. Any variance granted shall be no more than a minimum easing of the regulation necessary to alleviate the hardship. 

If you wish to obtain a variance for one of the five approved reasons, or for hardship, you must complete an Application for Variance (Form A) and pay a fee of $100.00.
  
Penalties 
Remedies for violations shall be in accordance with N.D.C.C. § 11-33-17 and 11-33-21.



Instructions
Complete the appropriate application and return it with the applicable fee to the Eddy County Zoning Commission Secretary at the Eddy County Courthouse, 524 Central Avenue, New Rockford, ND 58356. Please make your check payable to Eddy County. 

Questions?
If you have questions about this packet, please contact the Eddy County Zoning Commission Secretary at schumacher.becki@nd.gov or by phone at (701) 947-2434, ext. 7.



Form A
Application for Variance
Applicant Information 
Name: 			________________________________________________
Address:			________________________________________________
City, State, Zip Code: 	________________________________________________
Phone Number: 		________________________________________________
Email Address: 		________________________________________________

Basis for Variance (Check One)
	______
	1. To reduce not by more than 20% of the applicable requirements for lot area and width. 

	______
	2. To reduce the applicable off-street parking or loading facilities by no more than 50% of the requirements. 

	______
	3. To permit the use of the lot of record if it is smaller than the minimum size required by the ordinances. 

	______
	4. To permit roof alterations to provide additional windows, headroom or area for occupancy of a third level. 

	______


______
	5. To permit conversion of an existing building to a permitted residential use provided that it shall not conflict with the standards cited in Eddy County Zoning Ordinances § 8.3.5 or 8.3.6.
6. Hardship Exception



Please note, the Zoning Commission shall not grant a variance for any yard setback less than the yard or setback requirements in the Zoning Ordinances, which provided that the minimum setback of a non-farm structure shall be 100 feet from any public road right-of-way and 50 feet from any lot line of any lot of record. 

Property Information 
Property Owner(s): 		________________________________________________
Location:			Lot ____, Block ____, Subdivision _____________________
				¼: _____ of Section _____, Township ______, Range _____
                                           Longitude ________________ Latitude _________________
Present Zoning: 	[  ] Agricultural	[  ] Rural Residential      	[  ] Residential Community
[  ] Commercial	[  ] Industrial	[  ] Recreation/ OpenSpace
Present Use of Property: 	________________________________________________
Proposed Zoning Change:	[  ] Agricultural	[  ] Rural Residential      	[  ] Residential Community
[  ] Commercial	[  ] Industrial	[  ] Recreation/ OpenSpace

If the applicant is not the property owner of record, a letter from the owner indicating their consent to the conditional use for the property is required to be attached with this Application.
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Application Attachments 
[  ]	A map showing the existing land uses and zoning district classification of the area. 
[  ] 	A site plan showing the existing buildings and uses and the requested changes. 
[  ]	A statement from the applicant describing the reason(s) for the application, to include: 
1. A description of the nature and function of the use, building, or structure. 
2. A description of the size, design, and/or materials in the building, structure, equipment, or procedure. 
3. A map of reasonable scale showing the size of the proposed structure(s), their compatibility of the surrounding land uses, and the nature of any conflicts which may arise. 
4. Any other information that is required by the Zoning Commission (i.e. soil tests, survey of land, etc.).
5. For a hardship exception, a written statement that the variance meets the requirements for a hardship variance (see requirements in Application cover materials).
[  ] 	Fee of $100.00 paid with submission of Application.

Signature
I understand that if this Application is denied, I may not make another application to the Zoning Commission for a period of one year from the date of such denial, unless the new application is substantially different that this one (ECZO 8.4.5). I understand that no alteration of a Variance may be permitted unless approved by the Zoning Commission. I understand any approved Variance shall become null and void within 12 months of the date of the Zoning Commission unless the use is commenced, construction is underway or the current owner possesses a valid building permit. 

I certify to the best of my belief and knowledge that the information contained herein and attached hereto is true and correct. 

Dated this ____ day of __________, 20_____.	________________________________
							Applicant 






Form A (Page 3)

Zoning Procedure 
The Zoning Commission shall hold a public hearing, a notice of which shall be published at last one week prior to the hearing in the official newspaper of the 	County. The notice of hearing shall include the time and place of hearing; the description of the property by street address for platted lands and clearly identifiable locations for the unplatted lands; the proposed use and requested 	zoning district change; and the time and place for public inspection of the documents in the County Offices before the hearing. At the hearing, the Zoning Commission shall listen to all persons who may speak	in support of or in opposition to the proposal. Upon the completion of its review, 	the Commission will approve, deny or modify the proposal. The Zoning Commission may require additional information before it completes its findings and decision. In making its findings, the Zoning Commission shall ascertain that the request for variance is consistent with the County land use plan and meets all requirements of ECZO 8.3 and other regulations of the County.

If the Zoning Commission recommends approval of the variance, it shall forward this Application for Variance to the Eddy County Commission for their review and action. No Variance shall be approved without final approval from the Eddy County Commission. 

FOR USE BY ZONING COMMISSION ONLY
In reviewing this Application for Variance, have the following conditions been satisfactorily been met by the applicant: 
[  ]	A map showing the existing land uses and zoning district classification of the area. 
[  ] 	A site plan showing the existing buildings and uses and the requested changes. 
[  ]	Application Fee of $100.00 

[  ] 	The request for variance is for of the following allowable reasons:

___	To reduce not by more than 20% of the applicable requirements for lot area and width. 
___	To reduce the applicable off-street parking or loading facilities by no more than 50% of the requirements. 
___	To permit the use of the lot of record if it is smaller than the minimum size required by this ordinance. 
___	To permit roof alterations to provide additional windows, headroom or occupancy of a third-level.
___	To permit conversion of an existing building to a permitted residential use provided that it shall not conflict with the standards cited in Eddy County Zoning Ordinances § 8.3.5 or 8.3.6.
___	Hardship exception.
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Does the variance meet all of the following conditions: 

[  ]	Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the premises and which are not applicable to other premises in the same zoning district. 

[  ]	The literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district. 

[  ]	The special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from actions of the applicant. 

[  ] 	Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special privileges that are denied by this ordinance to other premises.  

[  ]	The uses, values and enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood for purposes already permitted shall be in no foreseeable manner substantially impaired or diminished by the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use. 

[  ]	The variance is the minimum variance which would make possible a reasonable use of the premises. 

[  ]	The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinances and will not be injurious to the surrounding premises, neighborhood or the County and will not be contrary to the land use plan and the purposes of these Ordinances. 

[  ]	There is practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in the use of the premises if the strict application of the regulations were to be carried out. 

[  ]	That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.
 
[  ] 	That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary site improvements have been or are being provided. 

[  ]	That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

[  ] 	That the conditional use shall substantially conform to all applicable regulations of the district in which it is located. 
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ACTION BY ZONING COMMISSION

A public hearing was held on this Application on this ____ day of ___________, 20____. 

This Application for Variance shall be forwarded to the Eddy County Commission with the recommendation that it be [  ] denied [   ] approved subject to the following conditions, if any:  
1. Placement of the structure(s) on the property in a location and manner that meets the current Floodplain Zoning as approved by the County Floodplain Administrator.
2. ________________________________________________________________
3. ________________________________________________________________
4. ________________________________________________________________
5. ________________________________________________________________

Once this Application has been reviewed and approved by the County Commission, the County Tax Director is hereby ordered to issue a Variance, subject to the conditions above, if any, to the property owner(s) named above. 

Dated this ____ day of _____________, 20_____.	


________________________________		
President, Zoning Commission	

ACTION BY FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR

I have reviewed this Application for Variance. The location and manner of use of any structure(s) detailed herein: 

_____	meet all requirements and restrictions of the current FEMA floodplain maps. 

_____	do not meet all requirements and restrictions of the current FEMA FIRM maps. The following conditions must be met before the Tax Director is authorized to issue the Variance: 
	____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated this ____ day of _____________, 20_____.	


________________________________		
Floodplain Administrator
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ACTION BY COUNTY COMMISSION

The Eddy County Commission met on this ____ day of ___________, 20_____. 

The Eddy County Zoning Commission having forwarded this Application for Variance to the Eddy County Commission with the recommendation to approve, the Eddy County Commission hereby finds:

[   ]	The Application is for one of the approved reasons for a variance or a hardship 
           exception. 
[   ]	The Application meets all the conditions listed on pages 3 and 4. 
[   ]	The location and manner of use of any structure(s) detailed in the Application meet all requirements and restrictions of the current FEMA floodplain maps. 

_________________________ made a motion to:
[   ] deny the Application for Variance for the following reasons: 
	________________________________________________________________
	________________________________________________________________
	________________________________________________________________
[   ] approve the Application for Variance subject to the following conditions, if any:  
1. Placement of the structure(s) on the property in a location and manner that meets the current Floodplain Zoning as approved by the County Emergency Manager.	
2. ______________________________________________________________
3. ______________________________________________________________
4. ______________________________________________________________
5. ______________________________________________________________

The motion was seconded by _________________________ and passed by [   ] majority [   ] unanimous vote. 

[   ] Therefore, the County Tax Director is hereby ordered to issue a Variance, subject to the conditions above, if any, to the property owner(s) named above. 

Dated this ____ day of _____________, 20_____.	


________________________________		
Chairman, Eddy County Commission 
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